

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

MARTIN AND SUZANNE MATTEO,
HUSBAND AND WIFE, ROBERT AND
CAROLE VALENTINE, HUSBAND AND
WIFE, and STEVE EMERY,

Docket No. 266 MD 2014

Petitioners,

vs.

HILCORP ENERGY COMPANY,
COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
PENNSYLVANIA, KATHLEEN KANE, in
her official capacity as ATTORNEY
GENERAL of the COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION, and CHRISTOPHER
ABRUZZO, in his Official Capacity as
SECRETARY of the DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.

Respondents,

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS TO
AMENDED PETITION FOR REVIEW IN
THE NATURE OF A COMPLAINT FOR
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT AND
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Filed on behalf of Respondent Hilcorp
Energy Company

Counsel of Record for Respondent Hilcorp
Energy Company:

Kevin L. Colosimo
PA ID No. 80191
Daniel P. Craig
PA ID No. 312238
Burfelson LLP
Southpointe Town Center
1900 Main Street, Suite 201
Canonsburg, PA 15317
724-746-6644

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. FACTS.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....2

 A. This Court should decline to exercise jurisdiction over Petitioners’
 Declaratory Judgment Action because this case is not ripe for review.....2

 (1) The issues presented are not sufficiently developed to
 permit judicial review.....4

 (2) Petitioners will suffer no hardship if review is delayed.....5

 B. This court should refrain from exercising jurisdiction because
 Petitioners have failed to exhaust available administrative remedies.....6

 (1) Petitioners must await a decision of the Department on the
 Application and seek review from the Board before they are
 entitled to a review by this court.....6

 (2) This case does not fall within the exception to the doctrine of
 exhaustion of administrative remedies.....8

 C. Petitioners would suffer no “direct and immediate” impact as a
 result of the Department’s eventual action on the Application,
 rendering the invocation of equitable jurisdiction for pre-enforcement
 review inappropriate.....13

IV. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alaica v. Ridge, 784 A.2d 837, 842 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001)..... 3

Arsenal Coal Co. v. Commonwealth, 477 A.2d 1333, 1339 (Pa. 1984)..... 13, 15, 16

Bayada Nurses, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor & Indus., 8 A.2d 866, 874 (Pa. 2009)..... 3

Canonsburg Gen. Hosp. v. Dep't of Health, 422 A.2d 141 (Pa. 1980) 7

Com., Office of Atty. Gen. ex rel. Corbett v. Locust Twp., 968 A.2d 1263, 1272 (Pa. 2009)..... 13,
14, 15, 16

County of Berks ex rel Baldwin v. Pa. Labor Relations Bd., 678 A.2d 355, 360 (Pa. 1996) 9

Estate of Merriam v. Phila. Historical Comm'n, 777 A.2d 1212, 1219 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001).. 3

Feingold v. Bell of Pa., 383 A.2d 791 (Pa. 1977)..... 11, 12

Hilcorp Energy Co. v. Dep't of Envtl. Prot., EHB Docket No. 2013-155-SA-R..... 2

Jackson v. Centennial Sch. Dist., 501 A.2d 218, 220 (Pa. 1985) 7, 17

Larry Pitt & Assocs., P.C. v. Butler, 785 A.2d 1092 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001) 9, 10

Ohio Casualty Group of Ins. Cos. v. Argonaut Ins. Co., 525 A.2d 1195 (Pa. 1987)..... 10, 11

Pa. State Educ. Ass'n ex rel. Wilson v. Pa. Office of Open Records, 50 A.3d 1263, 1277 (Pa.
2012)..... 1, 8

Rouse & Assocs.-Ship Rd. Land P'ship v. Pa. Envtl. Quality Bd., 642 A.2d 642 (Pa. Commw. Ct.
1994)..... 5, 6

Schuylkill Prods. v. Commonwealth Dep't of Transp., 962 A.2d 1249, 1256 (Pa. Commw. Ct.
2008)..... 13, 14

Shenango Valley Osteopathic Hosp. v. Dep't of Health, 451 A.2d 434, 437 (Pa. 1982) 7

St. Joe Minerals Corp. v. Goddard, 324 A.2d 800, 802 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1974)..... 1

Tex. Keystone v. DCNR, 851 A.2d 228 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004)..... 8

Toilet Goods Ass'n. v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 14

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1504..... 2

2 Pa. C.S. § 501 *et seq.* 5

35 Pa. C.S. § 7514..... 4, 7, 16

42 Pa. C.S. § 7531 *et seq.* 2

42 Pa. C.S. § 7541..... 2, 3

42 Pa. C.S. § 763..... 4, 8, 17

50 P.S. § § 401, *et seq.*..... 1

58 Pa. C.S. § 407..... 7, 14
